
OJ/S S13
18/01/2014
17853-2014-EN

Agency - Service contract - Contract award - Restricted procedure 1/4

18/01/2014 S13
http://ted.europa.eu/TED

Agency - Service contract - Contract award - Restricted procedure
Supplement to the Official Journal of the European Union

1/4

This notice in TED website: http://ted.europa.eu/udl?uri=TED:NOTICE:17853-2014:TEXT:EN:HTML

Poland-Warsaw: Framework contract for maintenance and evolution of the Eurosur network
2014/S 013-017853

Contract award notice

Services

Directive 2004/18/EC
Section I: Contracting authority
I.1) Name, addresses and contact point(s)

European Agency for the Management of Operational Cooperation at the External Borders of the Member
States of the European Union — Frontex
Rondo ONZ 1
00-124 Warsaw
POLAND
Telephone:  +48 222059500
E-mail: procurement@frontex.europa.eu
Fax:  +48 222059501
Internet address(es): 
General address of the contracting authority: http://www.frontex.europa.eu

I.2) Type of the contracting authority
European institution/agency or international organisation

I.3) Main activity

I.4) Contract award on behalf of other contracting authorities
The contracting authority is purchasing on behalf of other contracting authorities: no

Section II: Object of the contract
II.1) Description

II.1.1) Title attributed to the contract
Framework contract for maintenance and evolution of the Eurosur network.

II.1.2) Type of contract and location of works, place of delivery or of performance
Services
Service category No 7: Computer and related services
Main site or location of works, place of delivery or of performance: Frontex premises, Warsaw, Poland.
Some services relevant to the provision of maintenance and support may need to be provided at the contractor's
premises or at the location of the nodes in the territory of the EU and Schengen associated countries.
NUTS code PL127

II.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system (DPS)
The notice involves the establishment of a framework agreement

II.1.4) Short description of the contract or purchase(s)
The aim of this framework contract is to evolve the Eurosur network from its pilot phase into a stable service
aligned with the Eurosur legislation.

http://ted.europa.eu/udl?uri=TED:NOTICE:17853-2014:TEXT:EN:HTML
mailto:procurement@frontex.europa.eu
http://www.frontex.europa.eu


OJ/S S13
18/01/2014
17853-2014-EN

Agency - Service contract - Contract award - Restricted procedure 2/4

18/01/2014 S13
http://ted.europa.eu/TED

Agency - Service contract - Contract award - Restricted procedure
Supplement to the Official Journal of the European Union

2/4

Eurosur is a distributed, Web-based, developed in Java and OSS technologies, GIS intensive, information
exchange system. It provides a persistent connection between Member States and Frontex using a fully
extensible information sharing system to support secure 'information trade' between the corresponding national
coordination centres and the national coordination centres and Frontex. Eurosur network is composed of
different nodes, with their corresponding hardware and software.
Eurosur uses a set of secure peer-to-peer Internet connections that allows its nodes to use services to
exchange information on irregular migration and related border crime. The Eurosur Technical Office, providing
master services and support to the network and nodes, is an integral part of Eurosur.
The maintenance and support of the network as well as its evolution are objectives of this framework.
Evolution of the network should be understood as activities including but not limited to: design, development,
implementation and deployment of the new functionalities.
More specifically, the framework contract shall cover the following main areas:
a. Eurosur evolution:
— extension of the Eurosur network to new nodes to encompass all current and future Member States,
Schengen associated countries and selected EU agencies,
— improving system stability & reliability of Eurosur nodes and applications suite,
— extending Eurosur nodes accessibility by local users and systems,
— development of Eurosur staging and training environments,
— enhancement of network security,
— enhancement of Eurosur application following usage evolution;
b. Eurosur support and maintenance:
— daily operation of Eurosur network,
— maintenance & support of the Eurosur network and applications suite,
— establishment and management of a central spare part stock.

II.1.5) Common procurement vocabulary (CPV)
72000000

II.1.6) Information about Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)
The contract is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA): no

II.2) Total final value of contract(s)

II.2.1) Total final value of contract(s)
Value: 12 000 000 EUR
Excluding VAT

Section IV: Procedure
IV.1) Type of procedure

IV.1.1) Type of procedure
Restricted

IV.2) Award criteria

IV.2.1) Award criteria
The most economically advantageous tender in terms of
1. Technical merit. Weighting 60
2. Price. Weighting 40

IV.2.2) Information about electronic auction
An electronic auction has been used: no



OJ/S S13
18/01/2014
17853-2014-EN

Agency - Service contract - Contract award - Restricted procedure 3/4

18/01/2014 S13
http://ted.europa.eu/TED

Agency - Service contract - Contract award - Restricted procedure
Supplement to the Official Journal of the European Union

3/4

IV.3) Administrative information

IV.3.1) File reference number attributed by the contracting authority
Frontex/RP/429/2012.

IV.3.2) Previous publication(s) concerning the same contract
Contract notice
Notice number in the OJEU: 2012/S 241-395675 of 14.12.2012

Section V: Award of contract
Contract No: Frontex/RP/429/2012
V.1) Date of contract award decision:

4.12.2013

V.2) Information about offers
Number of offers received: 3

V.3) Name and address of economic operator in favour of whom the contract award decision has been taken
GMV Aerospace and Defence S.A.U.
C/Isaac Newton, 11, P.T.M. Tres Cantos
28760 Madrid (Madrid)
SPAIN
Internet address: http://www.gmv.com/en/Company/

V.4) Information on value of contract
Initial estimated total value of the contract: 
Value: 12 000 000 EUR
Excluding VAT
Total final value of the contract: 
Value: 12 000 000 EUR
Excluding VAT

V.5) Information about subcontracting
The contract is likely to be sub-contracted: yes
Value or proportion of the contract likely to be sub-contracted to third parties: 
Not known

Section VI: Complementary information
VI.1) Information about European Union funds

The contract is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: no

VI.2) Additional information:

VI.3) Procedures for appeal

VI.3.1) Body responsible for appeal procedures
General Court
rue du Fort Niedergrünewald
2925 Luxembourg
LUXEMBOURG
E-mail: cfi.registry@curia.europa.eu
Telephone:  +352 4303-1
Internet address: http://curia.europa.eu/
Fax:  +352 4303-2100

http://ted.europa.eu/udl?uri=TED:NOTICE:395675-2012:TEXT:EN:HTML
http://www.gmv.com/en/Company/
mailto:cfi.registry@curia.europa.eu
http://curia.europa.eu/


OJ/S S13
18/01/2014
17853-2014-EN

Agency - Service contract - Contract award - Restricted procedure 4/4

18/01/2014 S13
http://ted.europa.eu/TED

Agency - Service contract - Contract award - Restricted procedure
Supplement to the Official Journal of the European Union

4/4

VI.3.2) Lodging of appeals
Precise information on deadline(s) for lodging appeals: Within 2 months of the notification to the plaintiff, or, in
the absence thereof, of the day on which it came to the knowledge.

VI.3.3) Service from which information about the lodging of appeals may be obtained

VI.4) Date of dispatch of this notice:
8.1.2014


